

No. 69719-6-1

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

---

RONALD FAGG,

Appellant,

v.

CSK AUTO, INC. AND PACIFIC WATER WORKS SUPPLY CO, INC.,

Respondents.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT CSK AUTO, INC.

---

FILED  
APR 15 2015  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION ONE  
SEATTLE, WA  
W

HEURLIN, POTTER, JAHN, LEATHAM,  
HOLTMANN & STOKER, P.S.  
Stephen G. Leatham, WSBA #15572  
211 E. McLoughlin Blvd., Suite 100  
PO Box 611  
Vancouver, WA 98666-0611  
(360) 750-7547  
sgl@hpl-law.com

Attorney for Respondent CSK Auto, Inc.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES PERTAINING THERETO .....1

III. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....5

V. ARGUMENT .....5

    A. Washington’s Product Liability Act Applies to This Case Unless “Substantially All” of Plaintiff’s Asbestos Exposure Occurred Before July 1981 .....5

    B. Not “Substantially All” of Plaintiff’s Work with Products from CSK Took Place Prior to July 1981 .....10

    C. Plaintiff’s Claimed Work With All Asbestos-Containing Products Continued Long Past July 1981 .....13

VII. CONCLUSION.....14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases Cited

*Atmel Corp. v. Information Storage Devices, Inc.*, 997 F. Supp. 1210,  
1229 (N.D. Cal. 1998) .....11

*Braaten v. Saberhagen Holdings*, 165 Wn.2d 373 (2008).....8

*Central States Pension Fund v. Belmont*, 610 F. Supp. 1505 (N.D. Ind.  
1985), *aff'd*, 788 F.2d 428 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) .....12

*Continental Can v. Chicago Truck Drivers*, 916 F.2d 1154  
(7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990).....11

*Hisle v. Todd Pacific Shipyards Corp.*, 151 Wn.2d 853, 860 (2004) .....5

*IPI, Inc. v. Burton*, 617 S.E.2d 531, 536 (W. Va. 2005).....11

*James v. McCoy Mfg. Co.*, 431 So.2d 1147 (Ala. 1983) .....12

*Koker v. Armstrong Corp., Inc.*, 60 Wn. App. 466 (1991) .....8, 9

*Krivanek v. Fibreboard Corp.*, 72 Wn. App. 632 (1993) .....8

*Macias v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.*, 175 Wn.2d 402 (2012).....9, 12

*Mavroudis v. Pittsburgh-Corning Corp.*, 86 Wn. App. 22 (1997) .....8

*Theurer v. Bd. of Review Indus. Com'n*, 725 P.2d 1338 (Utah 1986) .....12

*Viereck v. Fibreboard Corp.*, 81 Wn. App. 579 (1996).....8

Rules and Statutory Provisions

Preamble, Laws of 1981, Ch. 27, § 1 .....6

RCW 4.22.920 .....5

RCW 7.72.010(1).....5, 6

RCW 7.72.010(4).....6  
RCW 7.72.040 .....1, 2, 5, 7, 13  
RCW 7.72.040(1).....5, 7  
Senate Journal, 47<sup>th</sup> Legislature (1981), at 632 .....6, 7

Other Authority

Comment 1, ¶ 12.01, Model Business Corporation Act (1984) .....12
